

No. 17-1091

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Indiana Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SAMUEL B. GEDGE
SCOTT G. BULLOCK
DARPANA M. SHETH
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org

WESLEY P. HOTTOT*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street,
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
whottot@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Excessive Fines Clause applies to the States under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.....	9
A. When the Eighth Amendment was ratified, the right to be free from excessive fines was already deeply rooted in the Anglo-American legal tradition	10
B. When the Fourteenth Amendment was ratified, the right to be free from excessive fines remained fundamental to our Nation’s legal system	19
C. The right to be free from excessive fines remains fundamental today	26
D. Applying the Clause to the States is consistent with Eighth Amendment precedent	36
II. The Excessive Fines Clause applies to the States under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	25
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	6, 8, 31, 37
<i>Baker v. McCullen</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	36
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	1, 36
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987), <i>over-</i> <i>ruled on other grounds, Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	1
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. La. 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-30955 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018).....	27
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	1, 2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	1, 2
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	1, 28
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	6, 31
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	36, 40
<i>In re McKinney</i> , 948 N.E.2d 1154 (Ind. 2011).....	33
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	1, 36
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	36
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	40
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892).....	40
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010)	35
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	36
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1, 36, 37
<i>Sargent v. State</i> , 27 N.E.3d 729 (Ind. 2015)	34
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	36
<i>SFF-TIR, LLC v. Stephenson</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 1165 (N.D. Okla. 2017).....	26
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Nason</i> , 233 P.3d 848 (Wash. 2010)	27
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	1
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 235 U.S. 133 (1914)	29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. of 1776, art. 30	17
Del. Decl. of Rights § 16 (Sept. 11, 1776)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ill. Const. of 1848, art. XIII, § 14.....	25
Va. Decl. of Rights of 1776, § 9	17
Vt. Const. of 1786, Plan or Frame of Gov't, § 29.....	18
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. II, § 32.....	25
 STATUTES & CODES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	22
Freedmen's Bureau Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 177	22
Northwest Ord. § 14, art. 2 (1787)	17
1865 Miss. Laws p. 82, § 6	21
1865 Miss. Laws p. 90, § 2	21
1865 Miss. Laws p. 90, § 5	21
1865 Miss. Laws p. 165, § 2	21
1865 Miss. Laws p. 165, § 5	21
1866 Ala. Penal Code p. 31, § 62.....	20
Acts & Resolutions of General Assembly of Flor- ida, 1865–66, p. 32, § 5	20
Acts & Resolutions of General Assembly of Flor- ida, 1865–66, p. 37, § 11	20
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-1(a)(1)(B)	34
Ind. Code §§ 35-50-2-4 to -7.....	7
Ind. P.L. 47-2018, § 5	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Andrew Bisset, <i>The History of the Struggle for Parliamentary Government in England</i> (1877).....	12
1 <i>Documentary History of Reconstruction</i> (Walter L. Fleming ed., 1950).....	20
1 François Guizot, <i>History of the English Revolution From the Accession of Charles I</i> (Louise H.R. Coutier trans., 1838).....	13
1 <i>The Fairfax Correspondence: Memoirs of the Reign of Charles the First</i> (George W. Johnson ed., 1848)	12
1 Wm. & Mary, 2d Sess., ch. 2, 3 Stat. at Large 440 (1689), quoted in <i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 266–67 (1989)	10
1 Wm. & Mary, 2d Sess., ch. 2 (1689), in 6 Statutes of the Realm 142–45 (reprint 1963)	15, 16
1 William Stubbs, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> (1880).....	11
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	2
3 <i>The Debates of the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1854).....	18
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	10, 26
9 <i>Cobbett's Complete Collection of State Trials</i> (1811).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
9 <i>Debates of the House of Commons from the Year 1667 to the Year 1694</i> (Anchitell Grey ed., 1763)	14
ACLU, <i>In for a Penny: The Rise of America’s New Debtors’ Prisons</i> (2010)	27
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	15, 38, 40
Alexes Harris, <i>A Pound of Flesh: Monetary Sanctions as Punishment for the Poor</i> (2016).....	26, 27, 30
Alicia Bannon et al., <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> (2010)	27
<i>Articles of Impeachment of Sir William Scroggs</i> , 9 Journals of the House of Commons 698 (Jan. 3, 1681) (reprint 1803)	13, 14
Benno C. Schmidt, Jr., <i>Principle and Prejudice: The Supreme Court and Race in the Progressive Era. Part 2: The Peonage Cases</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 646 (1982)	28, 29
Beth A. Colgan, “Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures” in 4 <i>Reforming Criminal Justice: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release</i> 207 (Erik Luna ed., 2017)	27
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors’ Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018).....	29, 30
<i>Calendar of State Papers, Domestic Series, of the Reign of Charles II, 1661–1662</i> (Mary A.E. Green ed., 1861) (reprint 1968)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	23, 24
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. (1871)	38
Consent Decree, <i>Whitner v. City of Pagedale</i> , No. 15-cv-1655 (E.D. Mo. May 21, 2018)	31
David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2018)	32
Douglas A. Blackmon, <i>Slavery by Another Name: The Re-Enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II</i> (2008)	22, 29
Ethyn Williams Kirby, <i>William Prynne: A Study in Puritanism</i> (1931)	16
<i>Findings and Report on Civil Drug Forfeitures in Division 2, Including a Limited Number of Cases in the Other Four Divisions of the Delaware Circuit Court</i> (Ind. Cir. Ct. Aug. 18, 2008)	33
Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law, <i>Charlestown Pleasant Ridge Neighborhood Ass’n v. City of Charlestown</i> , No. 10C02-1701-CT-010, 2017 WL 9934162 (Ind. Cir. Ct. Dec. 4, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 10A01-1712-CT-02896 (Ind. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2017)	35
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Why Did the Incorporation of the Bill of Rights Fail in the Late Nineteenth Century?</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 102 (2009)	39
Godfrey Davies, <i>The Early Stuarts: 1603–1660</i> (2d ed. 1959)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Heather Gillers et al., <i>Cashing in on crime: Indiana law allows prosecutors to farm out forfeiture cases to private lawyers—who get a cut of the money</i> , <i>The Indianapolis Star</i> , Nov. 14, 2010	32
Hrg. of Ind. Senate Corrs. & Crim. Law Comm. (Jan. 10, 2017)	34
Hrg. of Indianapolis City-Cty. Council Pub. Safety & Crim. Justice Comm. (July 18, 2012)	33
Institute for Justice, Dick M. Carpenter II et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. 2015)	31
Jennifer S. Mann, <i>Lawsuit filed against Pagedale for ticketing high grass and other code violations</i> , <i>St. Louis Post-Dispatch</i> (Nov. 4, 2015)	30
Jennifer S. Mann, <i>Municipalities ticket for trees and toys, as traffic revenue declines</i> , <i>St. Louis Post-Dispatch</i> (May 24, 2015)	30, 31
John A. Phillips & Thomas C. Thompson, <i>Jurors v. Judges in Later Stuart England: The Penn/Mead Trial and Bushell’s Case</i> , 4 <i>Law & Ineq.</i> 189 (1986)	16
Joseph T. Hallinan, <i>Police can take crime cash but can’t dish it out</i> , <i>The Indianapolis Star</i> , Feb. 2, 1986	34
Laurence Claus, <i>The Antidiscrimination Eighth Amendment</i> , 28 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 119 (2004)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	40
Letter from George Garrard to Thomas Wentworth, Oct. 9, 1637, <i>reprinted in 2 The Earl of Strafforde’s letters and dispatches</i> (William Knowler ed., 1739)	13
Lois G. Schworer, <i>The Declaration of Rights, 1689</i> (1981)	13, 14, 15
Magna Carta, 9 Hen. III, ch. 14 (1225), 1 Stat. at Large 5 (1769), <i>confirmed</i> , 25 Edw. I, ch. 1 (1297), 1 Stat. at Large 131–32, <i>quoted in Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 270 n.14 (1989)	11
Mariland’s Grevances Wiy The Have Taken Op Arms (Beverly McAnear ed.), <i>reprinted in 8 J. S. Hist.</i> 392 (1942)	17
Mary Church Terrell, <i>Peonage in the United States: The convict lease system and the chain gangs</i> , in No. 366 <i>The Nineteenth Century and After</i> 306 (1907)	28, 29
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986)	19, 22, 38
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 833 (2013)	16, 17, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pls.’ Mot. Summ. J., <i>State v. Jaynes</i> , No. 49D01-1111-MI-043642, 2012 WL 12974140 (Ind. Super. Ct. May 23, 2012)	34
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994)	39, 40
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Ink Blot or Not: The Meaning of Privileges and/or Immunities</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1295 (2009)	38
Senate Ex. Doc. No. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 93, reprinted in <i>1 Documentary History of Reconstruction</i> (Walter L. Fleming ed., 1950)	20, 21
Steven G. Calabresi et al., <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012)	17, 18
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	24, 25
The Grand Remonstrance (1641), reprinted in <i>The Constitutional Documents of the Puritan Revolution</i> 202–32 (Samuel Rawson Gardiner ed., 3d ed. 1968)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Statutes of Westminster, 3 Edw. I, ch. 6 (1275), in 1 Statutes of the Realm 28 (reprint 1963)	11
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015)	27, 30
William Cohen, <i>At Freedom's Edge: Black Mobil- ity and the Southern White Quest for Racial Control, 1861–1915</i> (1991)	22
